RESOLUTION 2024 - 96

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT UPON CUSTOMERS OF THE SCRATCHGRAVEL
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT OWNING REAL PROPERTY IN THE DISTRICT AND
OWING A PAY-AS-YOU-THROW PROGRAM CHARGE ON
AUGUST 15, 2024

WHEREAS, on March 24, 1999, the Board of Directors for the Scratchgravel Solid Waste District
(SGSWD) recommended to the Lewis and Clark County Commissioners that a Pay-As-You-Throw
Program (PAYT) be implemented for residences in the SGSWD; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Lewis and Clark County Commissioners accepted the recommendation
of the SGSWD Board of Directors and directed Public Works Staff to implement a PAYT Program; and

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2001, the PAYT Program was implemented for residences in the
SGSWD; and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2002, the SGSWD Board directed County Public Works staff to accept
payments on PAYT accounts through the second Monday of August of each year to allow for the delivery
of payments postmarked by July 31%, but not received by the County until a later date; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2003, the Board of Directors for the SGSWD recommended that the
tonnage limit for the PAYT Program be set at 1.5 tons of solid waste per household per year; and

WHEREAS, the fiscal year 2024 tipping fee for the City of Helena Transfer Station was $54.74
per ton for July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2024, residences in the SGSWD generating more than 1.5 tons of solid
waste were mailed statements displaying the amount owed, where payments should be mailed, and
instructions that if payment was not received the PAYT charge would be added to their tax bill.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and
Clark County that an additional assessment shall be levied and assessed on the 2024 tax bills for those
SGSWD residences generating more than the 1.5-ton limit and with a charge owing on their PAYT
account for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and Clark County
that a description of each SGSWD residence by solid waste permit number, property owner name,
property tax code, and the amount of the annual assessment for each residence is contained on Exhibit
A, attached hereto; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the annual assessment amount contained on attached Exhibit
A shall be made in two equal payments by the day and month specified on the annual tax notice.
Payments made after the specified dates shall be delinquent. Charges for tax codes that have been spilit,
combined, or deactivated over the last year shall be added to the newly activated tax code for said real
property.

DATED this _=2 7 day of August 2024.
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ATTEST:

il L

LEWIS AND RK COUNTY
BOARD OMMISSIONERS

Amy'Reeves, Clerk of the Board

Attachments: Exhibit “A”

Andy Huntfiadsen, Chair



EXHIBIT

Pay-As-You-Throw Assessments for Scratchgravel Landfill District (Real)

A

ACCOUNT NO
60341
60473
60600
60733
60746
60760
60829
61203
61273
61360
61377
61399
61539
61762
61823
61918
62203
62463
62633
62770
62966
63218
63260
63264
63348
63486
63809
63827
63927
64257
64389
64597
64700
64779
64979
65035
65070
65241
65289
65539
65625
65924

CUSTOMER NAME
STEWART JERRY & TINA/OVER
8015 LLC
BALLARD AMBROSE D/OVER
BASTEN RICHARD/OVER
BAUER JEFFERY J/OVER
BAUMEISTER THOMAS R & DAY/O
BECHDOL JACK & KIMBRIEL/OVE
BOLDYREV IGOR ALEKSANDROV/O
BOUTILIER MARC & KRISTA/OVE
BRANNING KAREN M/OVER
BRAY RACHEL L & MICHAEL V/O
BRENNAN TORRIE & THOMAS/OVE
BROWN ANDREW E/OVER
BUSBY JONATHAN WALTER & N/O
BYRNE TOM C/OVER
CAPPS RONALD D & JULIE B/OV
CHRISTIANSON D ALAN & MIC/O
COLUMBIA CUSTER LLC/OVER
COX JONATHON M & GINA/OVER
CUMMINS KEITH R/OVER
DAVIS RICHARD T & TERESA/OV
DOBBINS TAUNA & JAMES/OVER
DONNELLY MARY LYNN/OVER
DOOLING ALEXANDER J & JU/OV
DRYNAN PATRICK G & ERIN C/O
EATON KENNETH & NAOMI/OVER
FAIRCLOUGH MIKE &/OVER
FARNSWORTH STUART J & CHE/O
FERRON AARON & BERLYN TAM/O
FRISINGER GUY & SANDY/OVER
GARRITY KELLY M/OVER
GLUTH MATTHEW T/OVER
GOZELANSKI CHARLES T &
GREEN LYNNE N & GARY L/OVER
HAEUSSERMANN ELENA M/OVER
HALL NATHAN & AMANDA/OVER
HAMES BOBBI D/OVER
HARPER CALLY & VANEK ERIN/O
HARRIS WILLIAM OSBERRY JR/O
HELMBRECHT BRIAN W & JENN/O
HERRIN JOSH G & LEAH M/OVER
HOOPER TANNER RICHARD/OVER

SGSWD PAYT Assessment - Real

TAX CODE
17713
14174
18427
42983
19467
7932
9218
20949
36624
13435
21927
21124
38001
26852
35974
17714
27594
7999
29495
8612
24892
37755
42370
9227
35228
18308
29920
15077
9557
27701
11419
39359
24556
27296
20545
27843
12190
8680
9583
36854
27986
21127

TOTAL

31.22
31.18
25.20
17.05
16.16
27.43
26.83
30.22

8.62

119.37

8.15
8.21
9.06
8.76
7.14

28.47

6.21

60.34
18.61
63.15

7.13

19.71

7.16
12.11

22.71

10.11
6.65
7.51

13.69
9.85
6.56
8.25
6.58
9.35
6.80

26.28

14.24

11.51

11.52
7.13
6.33

13.13
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65934
66099
66303
66571
66726
67105
67249
67253
67314
67330
67450
67474
67766
67897
67934
68023
68188
68247
68395
68416
68632
68697
68757
68804
69124
69735
69738
69775
69842
69854
70276
70535
70573
70638
70897
70978
71004
71012
71041
71114
71137
71215
71234
71302
71443
71806

HOOVESTAL GARY & YUVONNE/OV
HUMBLE WILLIAM G/OVER
JANOVICH JACOB/OVER

JONES JAMES STUART ETAL/OVE
KEENEY TYLON CHASE ETAL/OVE
KRAFT PAUL/OVER

LAFOUNTAIN TAGAN CHARLES/OV
LAFOUNTAINE ROBERT W & CA/O
LAMPING TERRANCE L & SYLV/O
LANE SCOTT S & MEGAN C/OVER
LAYNE REBECCA R/OVER

LEE ALLEN T/OVER

LOGON RICK D &/OVER

LUND HOWARD C/OVER

LYNN TAMMY J & MICHEL A/OVE
MAHARG SHERRI J/OVER
MARTINEZ JANEL M/OVER
MATHEWS TED & SHELLY/OVER
MCCAULEY CHRISTINE A/OVER
MCCORMICK DANIEL J/OVER
MCPHAIL KATHLEEN R/OVER
MELL JASON & PEARL/OVER
MESTDAGH ROBINE A & MELIS/O
MICHEL JESSICA J/OVER

MORITZ DAVID M & VERONICA/O
OLEARY CHAD CARTER/OVER
OLEARY MICHAEL DAN/OVER
OLSON DEON RAY & JENNIFER/O
ORTH ZACHARY T & ASHLEY M/O
OSHEA BRAD A & RANDI N/OVER
PISARSKY PATRICK/OVER

QUICK DAVID S & BECKY R/OVE
RACICOT BEN L & TRACY L/OVE
RASMUSSEN GREBE KERRI/OVER
RICHESIN DUSTIN K & SARAH/O
RIPPINGALE TOM A & JONES/OV
RIVERS BENJAMIN B & BETHA/O
ROBBINS DANA H/OVER
ROBERTS RANDY J & CHELSEA/O
EVANS RICHARD N/OVER
ROGERS WAYNE & LINDA J/OVER
ROSENBAUM KENNETH L & CIN/O
ROTHENBUHLER JEREMY & CHR/O
RUNKLE MARK/OVER

SANDO STEVEN K & LEE M/OVER
SHANER CHRISTOPHER R/OVER

SGSWD PAYT Assessment - Real

35786
36655
43058
45289
28922
11958
20140
12395
13586
21286
13486
21164
9750
35508
14360
8071
37011
11553
28742
8176
11413
18346
45284
46245
28960
30890
40557
38172
36507
11306
27190
12341
20092
39627
12216
12521
27439
42952
14307
14065
36145
11767
9382
26995
28016
20542

12.18
7.82
7.68

12.60

14.78
8.85

29.77

36.15
7.67

16.13

13.68
9.33
6.02

15.88
7.68

50.92
7.10
8.78

11.50
7.24

11.04

44.37

14.48

10.90
8.43
9.31
8.28

22.75

158.56
10.95
11.02

256.24

6.65

13.74

21.91

24.08

11.93

19.13

35.03

66.79

72.31

16.44

16.74

26.65

10.41

16.97
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72138
72210
72382
72426
72679
72784
72960
72990
73076
73218
73324
73371
73686
73709
73801
73990
74036
74460
74544
74782
74801
74958
74969
75177
75223
75266
75269
75396
75433
75514
75529
75547
75685
75843
75849
75866
75889
75918
90021
90031
90069
90173
90219
90228
90230
90250

SMITH HARRY E & MARY E/OVER
SMITH MATTHEW & ASHLEY/OVER
SPEER WENDI J & MIRANDA L/O
SPRING MEADOW RESOURCES 1/0
STIEGER LARRY L/OVER
STRINGER KAYLA/OVER
SWENSON DAVID E & LOR| B/OV
SYNNESS WESLEY R/OVER
TAYLOR TREVOR E/OVER
THOMPSON DANIEL J & KRIST/O
TOCAS BARTOLOME/OVER
TRAMMELLE PATRICK A & LAY/O
VINCENT WESLEY A & MARLI/OV
VOLPE LOUIS JR & LINDSAY/OV
WALL DANNY G & JUNE M/OVER
WEDDLE TYLER J/OVER
WUNDERLICH BRENT & ERICKS/O
WINES LUCAS DANIEL & STAC/O
WOLFE JAMES A/OVER

ZELL EMILIANO C/OVER
ZIMMERMAN JEFFREY T/OVER
JAVELOSA TASHA & HERMES R/O
SAUNDERS BRIAN TONELLI ET/O
MOW ANDREA L/OVER

BOSTROM ZACHARY G & SAMAN/O
SMITH DAVID MICHAEL/OVER
ROGERS JAMES & JENKINS CA/O
SCHOENFELDER SEAN MICHAEL/O
HAYNES JAMES A & STACIE A/O
REYNOLDS ROBERT & LORI/OVER
HOSLEY BRIAN WALTER & KIM/O
YEARRY SHANE T/OVER
POREMBSKI KAREN A & EUGEN/O
MCCORMACK BRENDAN & TRIA/OV
DUNCAN ALEXIA & DEREK/OVER
CHAVEZ-TREJO JOSE V/OVER
CHARLIE WENDY M/OVER
GLOSSER JORDAN/OVER
ARENSMEYER JONATHAN L & T/O
BARROW SEAN & ROSANA/OVER
BYRD DANIEL H & AMBER P/OVE
GEHRING WILLIAM G/OVER
HARRIMAN E KELSEY/OVER
HENRY RANDY K & DONNA L/OVE
HERBST GARY E JR & CONNIE/O
IRISH JODIE L/OVER

SGSWD PAYT Assessment - Real

36562
8669
18981
12302
11528
44700
28934
36498
9407
30598
12241
26616
12610
10867
11980
18913
42916
20889
22105
47923
30634
45331
9281
11550
20453
22037
8947
18405
12352
48981
44844
18927
27450
12013
8089
9576
39654
20349
37872
45526
11031
5204
38259
30831
21471
23091

20.26
49.60
43.53

8.06
6.78
13.68
7.41
7.67
10.39
13.14
18.61
5.99
14.60
14.82
6.04
11.88
9.58
11.07
9.86
41.06
106.75
9.49
91.98
32.86
16.50
7.66
18.08
15.92
30.84
6.02
6.04
6.58
7.67
18.07
19.16
20.26
14.23
53.66
18.81
24.77
23.88
8.30
28.49
19.87
92.43
29.18
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90356 NYE BARBARA A/OVER 881 9.86
90386 PIPINICH NICK A & DARCY/OVE 10615 9.52
90421 ROWE GEORGE THOMAS & CYNT/O 40441 7.83
90445 REID CAMERON M & MICHAEL/OV 10936 22.46
90491 TONER SHANE THOMAS &/OVER 11067 8.78
90573 POTTER LONNIE J L & KATRI/O 25216 36.14
90592 FRANK MATTHEW & MALLORY/OVE 38729 22.46

3181.14

SGSWD PAYT Assessment - Real
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